

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

**GLENDORA MANAGO, et al., individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**CANE BAY PARTNERS VI, LLLP, et
al.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-00945-LKG

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS THE OUT-OF-STATE PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS
FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND IMPROPER VENUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. LEGAL STANDARD.....2

III. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE OUT-OF-STATE PLAINTIFFS’
STATE LAW CLAIMS AGAINST THE CANE BAY DEFENDANTS.....3

IV. VENUE IS PROPER IN THIS COURT AS TO THE OUT-OF-STATE PLAINTIFFS’
STATE LAW CLAIMS AGAINST THE CANE BAY DEFENDANTS.....5

V. CONCLUSION.....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arrington v. Colleen, Inc., No. AMD 00-191, 2000 WL 34001056 (D. Md. Aug. 7, 2000)..... 4

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct., 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)..... 3

In re Celotex Corp., 124 F.3d 619 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 3

Combs v. Bakker, 886 F.2d 673 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 3

Consulting Eng’rs Corp. v. Geometric Ltd., 561 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 3

D’Addario v. Geller, 264 F. Supp. 2d 367 (E.D. Va. 2003)..... 5, 6

ESAB Grp., Inc. v. Centricut, Inc., 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 2, 3

Gibbs v. Haynes Invs., LLC, 368 F. Supp. 3d 901 (E.D. Va. 2019)..... 5

Gibbs v. Haynes Invs., LLC, 967 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 5

Hamilton v. York, 987 F .Supp. 953 (E.D. Ky. 1997)..... 4

Hengle v. Asner, 433 F. Supp. 3d 825 (E.D. Va. 2020)..... 5

Hengle v. Treppa, 19 F.4th 324 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 1, 5

MacDonald v. CashCall, Inc., No. 16-2791, 2017 WL 1536427 (D.N.J. Apr. 28, 2017)..... 5

Miller v. Asensio, 101 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D.S.C. 2000)..... 5, 6

Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Akzo, N.V., 2 F.3d 56 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 3

Richards v. NewRez LLC, No. ELH-20-1282, 2021 WL 1060286 (D. Md. Mar. 18, 2021)..... 3

Seidel v. Kirby, 296 F. Supp. 3d 745 (D. Md. 2017)..... 3

Solomon v. Am. Web Loan, No. 17-145, 2019 WL 1320790 (E.D. Va. Mar. 22, 2019)..... 5

Turner v. E–Z Check Cashing of Cookeville, TN, 35 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (M.D. Tenn. 1999)..... 4

United States ex rel. Fadlalla v. DynCorp Int’l LLC, 402 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D. Md. 2019)..... 3

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 1

Rules & Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2.....2

18 U.S.C. § 1965, *et seq.*..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 1, 2, 4

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 6-103..... 2
